STATE OF COLORADO

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
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1120 Lincoin Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
303-894-2100 fax: 303-894-2109
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*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

Operator Name & Mailing Address / Company Representative:

EVERETT FRERICHS - Date Notice Issued:
(i
SIDNEY, NE 69162 \ 0853418 JANUARY 17, 2000

# G
Well/Site/Facility: Legal Description (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): County:
STROMSOE #1 NENE 31 5N SOW 6 MORGAN
Lease Number: API Number: 5 87 6392
COGCC Representative: Phone Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Apprx Time of Viotation:
Ed Binkley 9703380-2_683 i 12/22/99

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Describe Alleged Violation:

OIL CONTAINED IN UNCOVERED PITS
INADEQUATE OIL SPILL REMEDIATION AT TANK BATTERY AND PIT

UNLINED PITS IN ALLEGED SENSITIVE AREA NEAR SOUTH PLATTE RIVER AND IRRIGATION DITCH
TANK BERMS INADEQUATE AND FENCING INADEQUATE AROUND EQUIPMENT AND PITS

WELL SIGN INADEQUATE

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

604¢c.(3),902d. 907e. 904a.(2) GO4A(3) 210b.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by:

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *:
REMOVE OR BIOREMEDIATE OILY SEDIMENTS PER RULE 907 e,
CLOSE OR LINE PITS PER RULE 904 a. (2), INSTALL TANK BERMS PER RULE 604 a.(4)
INSTALL WELL SIGNS PER RULE 210 b., INSTALL LEAK PROOF AND COVERED SKIM PIT.

JANUARY 28, 2000

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an order finding violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return fo above address
Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

*** This Notice constitutes a separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed
WARNING

2

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704,
705, 706, 707, 708, 708, 711, 802, 901, 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1104, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.2.(4), fines for violations for which no base fine is fisted shall be determined by the Commission at its discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: : " }
EBB

Date:
01/17/00

Time:
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